franchise. The effect of the required deferral of initial franchise fees received in a given year was mitigated by the
recognition of revenue from fees retrospectively deferred from prior years. The Company bills and collects marketing
fees from its franchisees at various times throughout the year. This amount is included in the Revenue: Other line of
the Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations. Previously, marketing fees were recognized at the time of
billing. In accordance with the new guidance, the Company recognizes marketing fee revenue on a straight line basis
over the franchise duration. The Company previously recognized commission fees related to franchise agreement
contracts as selling expenses when they were incurred. In accordance with the new guidance, the Company capitalizes
the commission fees as costs of obtaining a contract and amortizes them over the franchise duration. (See Note 4 –
Revenue Recognition)

Adoption of the standard using the full retrospective method also required the Company to restate certain previously
reported results, as shown in the tables below:

Consolidated Statement of Operations: Three Months Ended April 1, 2017
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
Franchise fees $ 269,300 $ 99,300 $ 368,600
Other 292,600 87,800 380,400
Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,503,400 9,100 6,512,500
Provision for income taxes (3,221,700) (43,600) (3,265,300)
Net income 5,416,400 134,400 5,550,800
Earnings per share - basic $ 1.30 $ 0.03 $ 1.33
Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.22 $ 0.03 $ 1.25

Consolidated Balance Sheet: December 30, 2017

Edgar Filing: WINMARK CORP - Form 10-Q

14

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Prepaid expenses $ 814,800 $ 86,800 $ 901,600
Other assets  — 350,400 350,400

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT):
Deferred revenue-Current $ 1,736,200 $ 1,276,500 $ 3,012,700
Deferred revenue-Long term 1,465,500 5,832,000 7,297,500
Deferred income taxes 1,956,500 (1,636,000) 320,500
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (32,154,400) (5,035,300) (37,189,700)

8

Edgar Filing: WINMARK CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

4.  Revenue Recognition: Franchising

The following is a description of the principal sources of revenue for the company’s franchising segment. The
Company’s performance obligations under franchise agreements consist of (a) a franchise license, including a license
to use one of our brands, (b) a point-of-sale software license, (c) initial services, such as pre-opening training and
marketing support, and (d) ongoing services, such as marketing services and operational support. These performance
obligations are highly interrelated so we do not consider them to be individually distinct and therefore account for